The results demonstrate that the incremental costs of adding the wind monitoring facility under
options 1b, 3b and 4b are offset by additional market benefits compared to options without the
wind monitoring facility (options 1a, 3a and 4a). This results in materially higher net market benefits
for options 1b, 3b and 4b.

The RIT-T assessment shows that options 3a, 3b and 4b have the three highest net market
benefits. Although option 3b has the greatest net market benefit, the difference between this and
option 4b is only $6.1 million, or 1.9%. This small difference is within the resolution of the market
simulation tools, requiring further sensitivity analysis to decide the preferred option.

7.5 Sensitivity analysis

AEMO performed a series of sensitivity studies on the base results presented above for all the
options. The sensitivity analyses consider and allow for changes in relation to:

 The discount rate applied.

 The value of customer reliability.

 Network capital costs.

Table 18 presents the NPV of each credible option, relative to the Do Nothing option, under each
sensitivity considered.

Table 18 – Net present value of net market benefits (NPV, $M)

Sensitivity
Discount rate Capital cost VCR

6% 12% +30% -30% +20% -20%

Option 1a 635.2 152.1 207.3 297.4 332.9 171.9

Option 1b 643.6 174.2 228.9 319.4 359.1 189.1

Option 2 634.3 150.2 204.9 296.4 331.3 170.0

Option 3a 659.4 195.5 256.0 331.3 377.5 209.8

Option 3b 678.8 218.3 279.5 355.2 406.1 228.6

Option 4a 653.4 189.4 248.1 327.1 371.4 203.7

Option 4b 672.7 212.2 271.6 351.0 400.0 222.5

Option 5 540.2 83.1 116.4 239.8 254.8 101.4

Option 6 394.2 -15.9 -10.2 147.7 135.1 2.3

Option 7 463.5 46.3 62.8 206.0 209.0 59.8

Option 8  153.9 61.3 76.0 86.9 101.7 61.2

All options are sensitive to changes in the discount rates applied, capital costs, and VCR
weightings. However, the three top-ranking options are not sensitive to these changes, and in no
case are other credible options found to have higher net market benefits than options 3a, 3b
and 4b.

Table 19 shows the net market benefit (in NPV terms) of options 3a, 3b and 4b under alternative
scenario weightings.

REGIONAL VICTORIAN THERMAL CAPACITY UPGRADE RIT-T PROJECT ASSESSMENT
CONCLUSION REPORT

Doc Ref: RVTC RIT-T PACR  v1.0   10/10/2013 Page 46 of 63

Table 19 – Net market benefits under different scenario weightings (NPV, $M)